
1ST SURANA & SURANA- SCHOOL OF LAW, INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT & ARBITRATION

MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2018

CLAIM I

ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF ARBITRATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS

COMMISSION ON INTERNATIONAL TRADE LAW IN FINLAND.

AIRFRESH

(Claimant 1)

and

THE REPUBLIC OF BINDA

(Respondent)

CLAIM II

ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF ARBITRATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS

COMMISSION ON INTERNATIONAL TRADE LAW IN SINGAPORE.

OXFORD

(Claimant 2)

and

THE REPUBLIC OF BINDA

(Respondent)

Memorial for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	i
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of Facts.....	xi
Statement of Issues	xiii
Summary of Arguments.....	xiv
Arguments Advanced.....	1

Claim I

I. Expropriation of the Investment	1
A. The State Appropriation criterion is not satisfied.....	1
B. An Exercise of Police Power Is Not Expropriation.	1
C. Judicial Acts are not Expropriation and are Exempt under the Treaty.....	2
1. Judicial Acts cannot be deemed to be Expropriations under the Bit.	2
2. The Judicial act cannot be deemed to be an Expropriation.	3
D. Conclusive Evidence of Environmental Damage caused by Airfresh’s Facilities is not needed.	4
E. The Stay order is in conformity with the “Polluter Pays” Principle.....	5
F. Damage caused to the investment by the mob is not expropriation.	5
G. Stay orders are temporary in nature and do not amount to expropriation.	5
II. Binda provided protection and security to airfresh’s investment.....	6

-TABLE OF CONTENTS-

A.	Binda had no obligation under the Binda-Nuland BIT to provide protection & security to Airfresh’s investment.	6
B.	Protection and security is limited to physical protection and security.	7
C.	Binda provided protection and security to Airfresh’s investment.	7
III.	Binda provided fair and equitable treatment to Airfresh’s investment.	8
A.	Fair and Equitable Treatment refers to the minimum standard required by international law.	8
B.	Binda provided fair and equitable treatment to Airfresh’s investment.	8
1.	A delay in judicial proceedings will not violate the FET standard.	8
2.	The Airfresh is responsible for being aware of the host nation’s laws and regulations.	9
3.	If the measure is non-discriminatory and legally justified, no violation of the FET standard can be deemed to have taken place.	9
C.	No denial of justice took place and Airfresh did not exhaust its’ local remedies.	10
1.	Airfresh did not exhaust its’ local remedies.	10
2.	No denial of justice occurred.	10
3.	No arbitratiness occurred.	11
IV.	Binda met airfresh’s legitimate expectations.	11

Claim II

I.	Challenge to Prof. White’s Appointment.	12
A.	Non-Disclosure is not a Disqualification.	12
B.	Mr. White is Not Disqualified.	14

-TABLE OF CONTENTS-

1. Mr. White is not Independent.	14
II. Jurisdiction of the Ad Hoc Tribunal.....	15
A. Exhaustion of Domestic Remedy is Jurisdictional.	16
B. It is part of the Offer to Arbitrate.	16
C. The available Domestic Remedies are not Futile.	17
III. expropriation of the Investment.	18
A. Binda has not Indirectly Expropriated.....	18
B. Oxford is not entitled to Compensation.....	20
IV. Breach of Treaty in relation to National treatment.	20
V. Denial of Free Transfer of Funds.....	22
A. Free Transfer of Funds is not an Absolute Right.....	22
B. The Restriction is Justifiable.	23
Prayer	xvi

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties & Conventions

Draft articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries, Y.B. OF INT'L. L. COMM., 62 (vol. 2, 2001).....5

North American Free Trade Agreement (January 1, 1994) 32 ILM 289, 605 (1993)3

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 32, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 16

Cases

; RFCC v. Morocco 20 ICSID Review-FILJ (2005) 391..... 19

Abaclat and Others (formerly Giovanna a Beccara and Others) v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/5, 582 (4 Aug. 2011) 17

Ade Group, Inc. v. United States of America, 6 ICSID Reports 4708

Alapli Elektrik Besloten Vennootschap v Turkey, Decision on Annulment, IIC 653 (2014) Iran-US Claims Tribunal 11

Alex Genin, Eastern Credit Limited, Inc. and A.S. Baltoil Genin v. Republic of Estonia, ICSID Case No. ARB/99/2.8

Ambatielos (Greece v. United Kingdom) 23 ILR 306 (1956). 10

Ambiente Officio S.P.A. v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/08/9, Decision on Jurisdiction and Admissibility, ¶620 (Feb. 8, 2013)..... 17

Asylum Case, Colombia v Peru [1950] ICJ Rep 266. 11

AT&T Corporation v. Saudi Cable Company (2000) APP.L.R. 05/15 14

Azinian v. the United Mexican States, ICSID case No ARB(AF)/97/2 10

Azinian, Davitian & Baca v. Mexico ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/2 11

Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Company Ltd, (Belgium v. Spain) I.C.J. Reports 1970, p. 3.; Beveridge et al., 200021

BG Group PLC. V. Republic of Argentina, Case No. U.S. 12-138 (2014)..... 7

Biwater Gauff (Tanzania) Ltd. v. United Republic of Tanzania, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/22 (24 July, 2008).....22

Canadian Pacific Railway Co. v. Vancouver (City), (2006) 1 S.C.R. 227 1

Case concerning Application of the International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination (Georgia v. Russian Federation), Decision on Preliminary Objections, Judgment of 1 April 2011, ICJ, ¶¶133-134 16

Case concerning Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Democratic Republic of Congo v. Rwanda), Judgment of 3 February 2006, 2006 ICJ Reports 6,¶¶87-88 16

Challenge Decision of 11 January 1995, XXII YBCA 227 (1997). 14

CMS v. Argentina 44 ILM (2005) 120520

Common Wealth Coatings Corp v. Continental Casualty Co. 393 US 145 (1968)..... 13

Court of Justice of the European Communities, Association *Église de Scientologie de Paris & Scientology International Reserves Trust v. the Prime Minister of the Republic of France*, C-54/99, ECR [2000] I-0133521

Elettronica Sicula S.p.A. (ELSI) (United States v. Italy). 1989 ICJ Rep. 15, 28 ILM 1109 (1989).....9

Elettronica Sicula SpA (ELSI) (United States of America v Italy) [1989] ICJ Rep 15.....7

Eli Lilly and Company v. Canada, Case No. UNCT/14/2; *Robert Azinian, Kenneth Davitian & Ellen Baca v. Mexico*, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/2.....3

Emmanuel Too v. Greater Modesto Insurance Associates and the United States of America, award of December 29, 1989, Iran-US CTR, vol. 23, 1989-II, p. 3782

Enron Corporation and Ponderosa Assets, L.P. v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/3	16
Gotez v. Brundi 15 ICSID Review-FILJ (2000) 457.....	19
Handyside v. United Kingdom, 24 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser.A) at 29 (1976); Poiss v. Austria, 117 Eur. Ct.H.R. (ser. A) 84, 108 (1987)	6
ICS Inspection and Control Services Limited (United Kingdom) v. The Republic of Argentina, UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. 2010-9	18
Interhandel, Switzerland v United States, Preliminary Objections, Judgment, ICJ GL No 3410	
International Thunderbird Gaming Corporation v Mexico, Award, IIC 136 (2006).....	9
International Thunderbird Gaming Corporation v Mexico, Award, IIC 136 (2006).....	12
Iran-US Claims Tribunal, Sea-Land Services, Inc. v. Iran, 6 IRAN-U.S. C.T.R.	20
James v. United Kingdom, 98 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) 9, 32 (1986).....	4
LG&E Energy Corp. and LG&E International Inc.v Argentina (ARB/02/1).....	6
Liselotte Hauer v Land Rheinland-Pfalz, European Court Reports 1979 -03727	6
Maffezini v. Kingdom of Spain, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7, ¶¶34-37.....	16
Marvin Roy Feldman Karpa v. United Mexican States, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/1.....	2
Matos e Silva, Lda v. Portugal Eur. Ct. H.R. rep. 573.....	6
Methanex Corporation v United States, Final Award on Jurisdiction and Merits, (2005) 44 ILM 1345.....	2
Middle East Cement Shipping v. Egypt 7 ICSID Reports (2005) 178	18
Mondev International Limited v United States, Award (2003) 42 ILM 85.....	11
Mondev International Ltd. v. United States of America, 6 ICSID Reports 192.....	8
MTD Equity Sdn Bhd and MTD Chile SA v Chile, Award IIC 174 (2004); GAMI Investments Incorporated v Mexico IIC 112 (2003).....	9

Murphy Exploration and Production Company v. Republic of Ecuador, ICSID Case No. ARB/08/4, 142 (5 Dec. 2010).....	16
Noble Ventures, Inc. v. Romania, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/11	7
Norwegian Shipowners' Claims (Norway v USA), 1 RIAA (1922) 307	20
Norwegian Shipowners' Claims, 1 RIAA (1922) 307;.....	18
Nuclear Tests (New Zealand v. France), 1995 ICJ Reports 288, 342	4
Oscar Chinn, United Kingdom v Belgium, Judgment, PCIJ Series A/B No 63	20
Pantechniki S.A. Contractors & Engineers (Greece) v. The Republic of Albania, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/21	7
Porter v Magill AC 357,102 (2002).....	14
PSEG Global Incorporated and Ors v Turkey, Decision on jurisdiction IIC 197 (2004).....	11
R. S. Lauder v. Czech Republic IIC 205 (2001).....	1
Rumeli Telekom A.S. and Telsim Mobil Telekomunikasyon Hizmetleri A.S. v. Republic of Kazakhstan, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/16	7
S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Government of Canada 40 ILM (2001) 1408.....	6
Saipem v. Bangladesh, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/7	3
Saluka Investments BV v Czech Republic, Partial Award, IIC 210 (2006)	7
SD Myers Incorporated v. Canada, (2004) 244 FTR 161	21
Sporrong And Lonroth v Sweden: ECHR 23 SEP 1982	19
Starret Housing Corp. v. Iran, 4 Iran-United States Cl. Trib. Rep. 122, 154 (1983).....	5
Starrett Housing Corp. v. Iran, 16 IRAN-U.S. C.T.R., at 112 et seq.....	11
Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona S.A., and InterAgua Servicios Integrales del Agua S.A. v. Argentina (ARB/03/17).....	2

Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona S.A., & Vivendi Universal S.A. v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/19, Decision on a Second proposal for the disqualification of a Member of the Arbitral Tribunal (12 May 2008) 13

Técnicas Medioambientales Tecmed, S.A. v. The United Mexican States, ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/00/2 7

Técnicas Medioambientales Tecmed, S.A. v. The United Mexican States, ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/00/2. 1

Telenor Mobile Communications A.S. v. Republic of Hungary (ICSID Case No. ARB/04/15) 19

The Case concerning some German Interests in Polish Upper Silesia, Germany v Poland PCIJ Series A. No. 7 (1926) 3 18

udoro A. Olguín v. The Republic of Paraguay ICSID Rev.-FILJ 1

Vivendi v. Argentina II, Award, 20 August 2007, para. 7.5.11..... 6

Waste Management Incorporated v Mexico, Award and dissent (2000) 15 ICSID Rev—FILJ 214..... 10

Waste Management, Inc. v. United Mexican States ("Number 2"), ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/00/3. 1

White Industries Australia Limited v. Coal India Limited (2004) 2 Cal LJ 197 23

Wintershall Aktiengesellschaft v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/04/14, Award, 8 December 2008, ¶¶133-153 16

Articles

§712 of Restatement of the Law, (Third), The Foreign Relations Law of the United States, American Law Institute Publishers, St. Paul, Minnesota, 1987, vol. 2 2

A. Newcombe, I, in P. Kahn, T. W. Wälde (Eds.), *New Aspects of International Investment Law*, 441-445 (Leiden/Boston ed., Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 2007) 1

B. Weston ‘*Constructive Takings*’ under *International Law: A Modest Foray into the Problem of ‘Creeping Expropriation’*, VIRGINIA JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, vol. 16, 116 (1975).....2

B. Weston, *Constructive Takings under International Law: A Modest Foray into the problem of “Creeping Expropriation*, Va.J.Int’l L., Vol.16, p111 (1975-1976)..... 1

Binder, P., *Italian Arbitration Law*, INTERNATIONAL HANDBOOK ON COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION, 83 KLUWER SUPPLEMENT 17 (1994) 15

C. McLachlan, L. Shore, M. Weiniger, *International Investment Arbitration: Substantive Principles*, 234 (Oxford University Press, 2007).....9

El-Kosheri, M. & Youssef, K., *The Independence of International Arbitrators: An Arbitrator’s Perspective*, ICC BULLETIN, SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT 45 (2007)..... 14

Francesco Francioni, *Access to Justice, Denial of Justice and International Investment Law*, 20 EUROPEAN JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL LAW 731 (2009).....3

G. Christie, *What Constitutes a Taking of Property under International Law?*, BRITISH YEARBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, 307-338 (1962)2

H. Ruiz Fabri, *The Approach Taken by the European Court of Human Rights to the Assessment of Compensation, Regulatory Expropriations of the Property of Foreign Investors*, N.Y.U. ENVIRONMENTAL LAW JOURNAL, Vol. 11 No. 1, 148-173 (2002).....6

J.M. Wagner, “International Investment, Expropriation and Environmental Protection”, Golden Gate University Law Review (1999), Vol.29, No 3; pp. 465-538.....6

Joongki Kim, *Streamlining the ICSID Process: New Statistical Insights and Comparative Lessons from Other Institutions*, 11 TRANSNATIONAL DISPUTE MANAGEMENT 2 (2014) ... 17

Khaled Moyeed, Clare Montgomery and Neal Pal (Clyde & Co. LLP), *A Guide to the IBA’s Revised Guidelines on Conflicts of Interest*, KLUWER ARBITRATION BLOG (Jan. 29, 2015) 13

L B Sohn and RR Baxter, *Responsibility of States for Injuries to the Economic Interest of Aliens*
5 AJIL 545-553 (1962) 18

L. B. Sohn et R. R. Baxter, Responsibility of State to injuries to Economics Interests of Aliens,
AJIL, 1961, vol. 55(3), 545-584 (1960)..... 2

S.G. Gross, Inordinate Chill: Bit’s, Non–Nafta MITs, and Host State Regulatory Freedom –
An Indonesian Case Study, 24 MICH. J. INT’L L. 894 (2003) 9

Whitesell, A.M., *Independence in ICC Arbitration: ICC Court Practice Concerning the
Appointment, Confirmation, Challenge and Replacement of Arbitrators*, ICC BULLETIN,
SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT 8 (2007) 14

UN Documents

Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, United Nations Conference on
Environment and Development, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/5/Rev. 1 (1992), princ. 16,
reprinted in 31 I.L.M. 876, 879 5

The Framework Convention on Climate Change, U.N. Doc. AJAC.237/18 (Part II)/Add.1
(1992), 31 I.L.M. 849..... 4

the World Charter for Nature, G.A. Res. 37n, U.N. GAOR, 37th Sess., Supp. No. 51, U.N. Doc.
AJRes/37n (1982), 22 I.L.M. 455 (1983) 4

UNCTAD, *Series on Issues in International Investment Agreements: ‘Taking of Property’*
(2000) 4..... 18

United Nations Commission on International Trade Law Arbitration Rules, (December 15,
1976) UN Doc. A/RES/31/98. 12

Miscellaneous

Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, art. VI(3), Dec. 27, 1945 23

Exon-Florio amendment, Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Bill of 1988, section 5021 (Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107; 50 U.S.C. App. § 2170).....21

Harvard Draft Convention on the International Responsibility of States for Injuries to Aliens Art. 10 (5).....2

IBA Guidelines on Conflicts of Interest in International Arbitration (Oct. 23, 2014)..... 13

Interpreting the Precautionary Principle 262 (Tim O’Riordan & James Cameron eds., 1994) .4

OECD, *Draft Convention on the Protection of Foreign Property and Resolution of the Council of the OECD on the Draft Convention*, 13-15 (Oct. 12 , 1967).....8

OECD, *Intergovernmental Agreements Relating to Investment in Developing Countries*, (May 27, 1984).8

Restatement of the Law Third, the Foreign Relations of the United States, AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, vol I, 1987, Section 712, comm. (g).....2

the Ministerial Declaration of the Second World Climate Conference (Nov. 7, 1990), 1 Y.B. INT’L ENVTL. L. 473 (1990)4

The Restatement (Third) – The Foreign Relations Law of the United States, The American Law Institute (1986), 1-488, vol. I, Section 71221

the Second International Conference on the Protection of the North Sea, Ministerial Declaration 1 (1987).....4

Transcript of the Hearing on Jurisdiction, 2nd day (English version), pp. 22::4-23::4 17

United Nations, *Reports of International Arbitral Awards*, IV 19268

Books

BLACKABY AND PARTASIDES, REDFERN AND HUNTER, p. 4.78 (6th ed., 2015) 15

C.F. AMERASINGHE, LOCAL REMEDIES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 204-209 (2nd ed. 2004); JAN PAULSSON, DENIAL OF JUSTICE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 101- 102 (2005)..... 17

CHRISTOPHER KEE AND JEFF WAINCYMER, CLYDE CROFT, A GUIDE TO UNCITRAL
ARBITRATION RULES, CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS 131 p.11.4 (2013)..... 15

Flick, J.A., NATURAL JUSTICE: PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICAL APPLICATION, 158 BUTTERWORTHS
(2nd ed. 1984)..... 15

HASCHER, D., A *COMPARISON BETWEEN THE INDEPENDENCE OF STATE JUSTICE AND THE
INDEPENDENCE OF ARBITRATION*, ICC BULLETIN, SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT 83 (2007)..... 15

J. D. M. LEW, L. A. MISTELIS AND S. M. KROLL, COMPARATIVE INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL
ARBITRATION, THE HAGUE: KLUWER LAW INTERNATIONAL, p. 11-11 (2003). 15

KENNETH J. VANDEVELDE, *BILATERAL INVESTMENT TREATIES: HISTORY, POLICY AND
INTERPRETATION*, 316 (2010).....22

M. Sornarajah (2010), *The International Law on Foreign Investment*, Cambridge: Cambridge
University Press, 374 (3rd ed, 2010).....2

M. Sornarajah, *The International Law on Foreign Investment*, CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
200- 283 (1994)..... 2

Park, W., *ARBITRATION OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS DISPUTES: STUDIES IN LAW AND
PRACTICE* 380 OXFORD (2006). 15

Philippe Sands, *Principles of International Environmental Law* 208-12 (1995).....4

Philippe Sands, *The Greening of International Law: Emerging Principles and Rules*, 1 *Global
Legal Studies J.* 293, 301 (1994) 4

Suzy H. Nikiema, *Best Practices Indirect Expropriation*, Pp.32

WOLTERS KLUWER LAW & BUSINESS, *THE BACKLASH AGAINST INVESTMENT ARBITRATION*, 51
(2010).....23
